
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

No. 1289 


This Second Amendment to Lease Agreement ("Second Amendment"), dated for 
reference purposes only as of 2013 is by and between HELEN M. 
RAISER, TRUSTEE OF THE JHR MARITAL TRUST OF OCTOBER 2, 1969, HELEN 
M. RAISER, TRUSTEE OF THE JHR BYPASS TRUST OF OCTOBER 2, 1969, 
HARVEY E. CHAPMAN, JR., TRUSTEE OF THE HARVEY E. CHAPMAN , JR. LIVING 
TRUST OF JULY 17, 2006, AND COLLEEN C. BADELL, TRUSTEE OF THE 
COLLEEN C. BADELL LIVING TRUST OF JULY 17, 2006, AS TENANTS IN 
COMMON, DBA DAVIS ASSOCIATES ("Landlord"), and the COUNTY OF SAN 
MATEO, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County" or "Tenant"). 

Recitals 

A. As authorized by San Mateo County Resolution NO.66940, Landlord and 
County entered into a lease agreement, dated for reference purposes as of March 3, 
2009 for 69,925 square feet of "Plug and Play" office space in that certain building 
commonly known as 1 Davis Drive, Belmont, California, for the use of the Human 
Services Agency, but occupied and paid for only 39,925 square feet. 

B. As authorized by San Mateo County Resolution No. 71994, County and 
Landlord entered into a First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated for reference 
purposes as of April 24, 2012 (the "First Amendment"), which amendment set forth the 
leasehold improvements to be completed by Landlord at Landlord's sole cost, with 
reimbursement from County to Landlord for leasehold improvements to be paid as 
additional rent by County. The Lease together with the First Amendment are hereafter 
referred to as the "Lease as Amended". 

C. The Lease as Amended allowed for the flexible use of space and 30,000 
square foot on the second floor of the building was held as "Expansion Space. As a 
result of County Change Orders, the cost of the Leasehold Improvement Work resulted 
in Landlord being entitled to a reimbursement of $332,000 from County. 

D. Landlord and County now wish to amend the Lease to provide for the 
reimbursement to Landlord for the Leasehold Improvement Work and furniture systems 
systems in the Expansion Space and County's agreement to occupy 26,292 of the 
Expansion Space through September of 2019. 

Agreement 

For good and valuable consideration as hereinafter set forth, the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 	 Exhibit A to the Lease as Amended (Site Plan and Floor Plans of Premises) shall 
be deleted in its entirety, and replaced with the "Exhibit A" attached to this 



Second Amendment. 

2. 	 Section 2.2 of the Lease as Amended is deleted in its entirety, and replaced with 
the following. 

As of the Rent Commencement Date, County will use and occupy only the first 
floor and basement portion of the Premises, which portion shall be comprised of 
approximately 39,925 square feet (the "Initial Premises"). Effective April 1,2013 
County elected to occupy and use 26,292 square feet of space on the second 
floor (the "Second Floor"). The term of the lease of the Second Floor shall expire 
at the same time as the expiration of the term of the Initial Premises. The 
remaining portion of the Premises (the "Expansion Space") will remain vacant 
until and unless the County, in its sole discretion, notifies Landlord in writing that 
the County elects to utilize all or any part of the Expansion Space. Any part of 
the Expansion Space that County occupies will be occupied for the balance of 
the Term. Any use of the Expansion Space shall require a written notice, signed 
by Landlord and the County Manager or the County Manager's designee, which 
notice shall identify the useable area of the Expansion Space that the County 
elects to use, and shall include an exhibit that clearly identifies such area, and 
the date upon which such use will become effective. The Notice shall clearly 
designate which portion of the premises are the subject of the Notice. 

In the event of the County's notification that it intends to use all or part of the 
Expansion Space, if the Landlord does not, within Ten (10) days of receipt of 
such Notice, object in writing to the calculation by the County of the area set forth 
therein, the Notice of Election shall be binding on the parties 

For the purpose of any notice or election to use the Expansion Space as set forth 
in this Section, the authorized representative of the County shall be the County 
Manager of the County of San Mateo, or the County Manager's designee. 



3. The following table is added to Section 4.1 of the Lease as Amended and sets forth 
the rent schedule for the Second Floor: 

Months, Commencing on the Rent 
Commencement Date 

Monthly Base Rent 

44-48 (April of 2013 is the 44th month .) $2.10 per square foot 

49-72 $2.25 per square foot 
73-96 $2.35 per square foot 
97-120 $2.45 per square foot 

4. 	 The following IS Inserted as a new to Section 4.9 of the Lease as Amended" : 

4.9 Consideration for the Leasehold Improvements. 

As consideration for the Leasehold Improvements and Landlord Furnishings 

constructed on the Second Floor, County shall make a one-time payment to Landlord in 

the amount of $232 ,000. Said payment to be made on or before July 1, 2013. 


5. Section 7.4 is deleted in its entirety, and replaced with the following. 

7.4 	 Landlord's Furnishings; County's Option to Purchase. 

The workstations installed by Landlord at its expense in the Initial Premises and 
on the Second Floor, as more specifically shown on Exhibit A ("Landlord's Furnishings") 
shall remain the property of Landlord throughout the term of this Lease; provided 
however, County shall have the right to purchase all of Landlord's Furnishings at the 
end of the Term of this Lease for the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) . County shall exercise 
the option to purchase Landlord 's Furnishings, if at all, by giving written notice to 
Landlord not less than 90 days prior to the expiration of the Lease Term. Upon receipt 
of such notice together with the $1.00 compensation, Landlord shall provide a bill of 
sale to County confirming the transfer of ownership free of any lien or encumbrance. 

6. 	 Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in two or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

7. 	 No Further Amendments; Conflicts. All the terms and conditions of the Lease 
as Amended remain in full force and effect except as expressly amended herein . 
The Lease as Amended and modified by this Second Amendment constitute the 
entire agreement between Landlord and County regarding the leased premises 
and may not be modified except by an instrument in writing duly executed by the 
parties hereto. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Lease as 
Amended and the terms of this Second Amendment, the terms of this Second 
Amendment shall control. 

Landlord and County have executed this Second Amendment which is dated for 
reference purposes only as of , 2013. 



LANDLORD: 
DAVIS ASSOCIATES 

HELEN M. RAISER, TRUSTEE OF THE JHR 
MARITAL TRUST OF OCTOBER 2,1969 

BY~~'R~ .~ 

PHILLIP H. RAISER, HER AUTHo'RID 
AGENT 

HELEN M. RAISER, TRUSTEE OF THE JHR 
BYPASS TRUST OF OCTOBER 2,1969 

BY~ 'rPHILLIP . RAISER, HER AU HORIZED 
AGENT 

HARVEY E. CHAPMAN, JR., TRUSTEE OF 
THE HARVEY E. CHAPMAN, JR. LIVING 
TRUST OF JULY 17,2006 

B;~~ 
PHILLiPH. RA'ISER, HIS AU~b 

AGENT 

COLLEEN C. BADELL, TRUSTEE OF THE 
COLLEEN C. BADELL LIVING TRUST OF 
JULY 17, 2006 

BY~·~~ 
PHILLiH. RAISER, HER A THORIZED 

AGENT 



COUNTY: 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

a political subdivision of the State of California 


By: 
Don Horsley 
President, Board of Supervisors 

Attest: 

Clerk of the Board 
Resolution No.:-------­



~IJU II II tIi.[ r

20 Davis Dr. 

.---.--~-- ~. .... 

-----------, -­ - -

"1- --. 
." ;" - -

~ 
[ 

.~' f-".l 
l~~ J­. ~~..... 

h=------==.:..~-
Generator 

for 1 Davis Dr. III~ 
rill' !§I iJJ11 J~-' -!....I,~ ...:..:.", ,: " I,-.;J~'-. 

- ' r " 'l' i ' >i ']' /~'~T I ' ! ;'__ _, J ___J __ r:!ftlI-,--,- , II 
L, . , 

/ 

. /~- .. -. :-~ V' : :;1: ' ri j~; lri' it·· :,. - i : 1 - 1 :­ . . . 

!L YH-~ J~--1:~ ~- L~~,~:.-;~~" ,q:;:~ ". ~I ~.,
f: i ",;'~- -::.~,,~~ : ( 

I' 

~. 
I 

_~_~~ -"' __= _--",,"~ _.~7 _0 ~" ,_ =_='~~:' ;~~::~;~' ~__",-,~<>--,,"--
-------~~'~" -­ ,","-'---""-~~::\ "-1\11\'\'1'\ \!, vi ..... - -r"­- 1 - \1" \ \ \ \ I I ; I ", 

:"1 ~ \ \ \ \ \ ../ 

~Il ~J'--' ; _., 
1 "- I-~: : _'".' .-/ 

1 ---j i : -~! : -: \ .:; 
;, ':'1" -V ,'I 

r-­ ----,LL/ 1i : : r;::, . '/ 
-~ L-~Ir : j 

!' • -li/ /;1
-: JI~ ;l// ~ 
- i1.'­ . ,-...J 

!~J '._..' ~ <:- ,-\.<',~\\:'\ 

~=;:::9 - ~a~-~-~~se t.·fI" 
-:-f 

'~'-lj!L/I.,·J; 

1 Davis Dr. 

« 
I­-
CO-
I 
><
W 

z « 
---1 
a... 
W 
I­-
CI) 

~JID: IINll,.... 

REVIS 

..n.... _... ~. 

.~ -
-~ 
_ 1't __ .... J _... ­._­ - .­--..­

~ 

'5 
...-­
Q) 
Ol 
ro 
0.. 

Ii II ~ 'J '~ •Ll 
:i ~~ I 
:\ ;' 
:\ -~ 

\u~ 

.d .! 

---~ 

County Parking 

@~~~ 
-= ,'

, £W,IIS ANQ N DIII'D MM:f.- . .....­- ,.Mm ~TDR Am 

IIW~-:~~~ -­



n 
II 

- - -- - -- - - ---- ---- - - ---- - - - -- - - - - - - - , I I 

I "L ___ JL.... _ __ """" 

, , ,,,,, , 
~ 

~i ~o 
p~ ~ 

~ -- -~---- ---

~~~ ~ 
~~~ . L 

~~ 

~~ 

I 
I 
I 

) 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

// 
r---,r------/ 

__ ___ __ ___ __ _________ _____ __ _______ J I!I " 

u " 

EXHIBIT A 

BASEMENT 


INITIAL PREMISES 


Page 2 of 4 



HO'I'!, AI..ll't(;IItJ:.SlI..:lO'o! -0 e! 
~D'tt'I'Th30ftCU1l!j.~TO 

~ t::ON...~ v,.. iVl'U, COlU~. ~ 
I"\..OOIIt IoO.jUI>o!~. nr.o rum -0 a! 
.~=t'D roR. 7 5TA-o'J.5 ""0 A"lJOVC . 

COSM-HUMAN 5ERVICE5 AGENCY 
I DAVIS DRIVE, BELMONT 
FIRST FLOOR 
s·, "..oe 
!!l~n s-2C·oe 

!!l~(>.'''''~ 


-.t""CJ~-O" 


. ~CJ~"Z"'oo ,jU.IN~ 


J(f ....15C:> IO·I <t-CO 

c::)Rlvet":> 11 · 1'·CO ·AODO~TOAAGtlO!lIPV. 
OI"r.ce't.lISC. 

1t-l"Ve-w 2·2~ UI"D"lD OOOl.CQI..~ 

~~ 
1- §!£E#1--i~~ ::e... 

~ 
DRAWN BY; 

(j) 

o::W 
«O(j) 
I-O~ 
_..J W 
alL1..O:: 
If-a.. 
X(j)..J
Wo::« 

L1..1­
Z 

iIJU DESIGN GROUf' 
(G50) 525-3700 

~ 

'0 
M 

. ., 
Ol 

'" a. 



ONE DAVIS 

DRIVE 


2ND FLOOR 


·AREA 
UNOCCUPIED 

APPROX. 
3~708 SQ.FT. 

NOTE, 1-24-13 

DIMENSIONS ADDEO AT 


OfFICE CONDITIONS 

APFROXIMATE, THEY HAVE 


BEEN MEASURED TO 

CONFIRM SFACES 


HOWfVER MADE NEED 

ADDITIONAl VERJFICATION 


FOR FURNITURE DElA1L5 AS 

TO +/- SIZtS 


:;--.t~~::'~ 

'l:'..'"T'...c'­ AR.EA OCCUPIED 
~~~~ 

~:;: 26,292 SQ FT. 


